CITY OF COLD LAKE4 BYLAW NO. 849-PL-24 A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 760-PL-22

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF COLD LAKE TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 760-PL-22 TO CHANGE THE FEES FOR A TAXI LICENSE.

PURSUANT to Section 63(1) *of the Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, a council may by bylaw authorize the revision of a bylaw of the municipality;

WHEREAS Council deems it necessary and in the public interest to regulate the safe operation, licensing and registering of Taxi Driver(s) and taxi vehicles within the City of Cold Lake;

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Cold Lake wishes to amend Bylaw No. 760-PL-22.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Cold Lake in the Province of Alberta, in Council duly assembled, hereby enacts follows:

SECTION 1- TITLE

1. This bylaw shall be cited as "Amendment to Bylaw No. 760-PL-22, Taxi Bylaw, Annual Fee".

SECTION 2- AMENDMENT

- 2. Section 5.6 of Bylaw No. 760-PL-22 is hereby removed, and replaced with the following:
 - 5.6 If the Licensing Officer determines that the applicant is eligible to operate a Taxi and all documentation is submitted with payment of an annual fee of \$72.00, a Taxi Driver Permit may be issued.

SECTION 3- ENACTMENT

3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect at the beginning of the day that it receives the third and final reading.

FIRST READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this _____ day of November, 2024 A.D. on motion by Councillor _____.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

SECOND READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this _____ day of November, 2024 A.D. on motion by Councillor ______.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY CONSENT FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING granted on motion by Councillor _____.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THIRD READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the City of Cold Lake, in the Province of Alberta, this ______ day of November, 2024 A.D. on motion by Councillor _____.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Executed this _____ day of _____, 2024

CITY OF COLD LAKE

MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER